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1  - Power and Volume control wheel
2 - Power on indicator 
3 - Battery compartment cover
4 - Bass cut switch
5 - Lanyard / Belt clip hook
6 - 3.5 mm Audio output
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            Safety Precautions
-  Before using this device, please be sure to read through all 
 instructions carefully.
-  Keep this user guide in a safe place so that other users have 
 access to it any time they might need it.
-  Always handle the device and any accessories with care and 
 where possible set them up in a clean and dust free environ-
 ment.

Important Note:
Your receiver can be set to a high volume. To protect your hearing 
or the hearing of people with unimpaired hearing, particularly of 
children, from any damage caused by excessively loud volume, 
please observe the following information:
1.  Set the volume to low before using the receiver. 
2. While using the device, set the volume to a level that is comfor-
 table for you. 

Intended Use
This product is equipped with a built-in activated T-Coil coupler, 
designed to receive signals transmitted by hearing loop systems. 
The sound signal received by the device can be heard via a head-
set or earphones connected to its sound output. The sound vol-
ume level can be adjusted to your preferred level.  
The sound quality you will experience will greatly depend on the 
performance of the hearing loop system you will be listening to, 
and the headset/earphones quality. It is recommended to use 
the manufacturer’s compatible headset or earphones. These 
may be included with the device. 
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Using the RX30 Hearing Loop Listener
Place the headset over both ears and adjust the side arms until 
you have a comfortable fit. Ensure the headset is plugged into the 
RX30 Hearing Loop Listener via the 3.5mm audio jack. 
The control wheel can be used to switch the device on and also 
to control the volume. The red LED will light up when the device 
is switched on. 
Hold the RX30 in a vertical position, adjust holding height to find 
the optimum sound level and quality (this can vary depending on 
the installed hearing loop location), this can be achieved using eit-
her the lanyard or belt clip provided with this kit. Changing the 
angle of the device could reduce the sound level and its quality.

Make sure that the hearing loop system and the sound source 
connected to it are switched on. 
Adjust the volume of the RX30 Hearing Loop Listener to a com-
fortable level. The bass cut switch can be used to optimise sound.

Package contents
Please check if all following components are included:
-  RX30 Hearing Loop Listener - 2x Rechargeable batteries
-  Lanyard - User manual
-  Belt clip - Headset (included in IL-RX30 
     kit only)
If any parts are missing, please contact your dealer or venue. 
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Optional Accessories
IR-RX2-DC1 Single bay charger 
IR-RX2-DC5 5 Bay charger
IR-DC5-2KIT 10 Bay Charging kit
IR-DC5-3KIT 15 Bay Charging kit
IR-DC5-4KIT 20 Bay Charging kit
IR-HP1          Replacement headset
BATT-RX2-RX30 Replacement pair of batteries

Inserting and charging the Batteries
The RX30 is operated with 2 AAA rechargeable batteries supplied 
with the receiver. 
NOTE: Use only the supplied batteries and if replacement bat-
teries are needed, please order these from your supplier. Using 
other types of batteries can invalidate the warranty and damage 
the product. 
Open the battery compartment by sliding the battery cover in the 
direction of the arrow using your thumb. Insert the 2 batteries ac-
cording to the marking inside the battery compartment, ensuring 
the correct polarity is adhered to. Replace the battery cover on the 
compartment.

Before first use the rechargeable batteries must be charged for at 
least 10 hours.
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With the batteries in, the product must be charged after each use. 
Recharge by placing the unit into a charging bay (sold separately), 
ensuring the product is fully in the bay and makes good contact 
with the charging pins. Do not force the unit in, simply place it 
gently so it slides into position. 

Reception Range
The RX30 receiver is functional within the area of an installed and 
working hearing loop system, and only when sound is played th-
rough the system. The receiver will operate with limited capacity 
outside this area. 
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Bass Cut Filter Switch 
The Bass Cut switch is located on top of the unit . The Bass Cut can 
be used to optimise the sound depending on the circumstances. It 
is useful for removing the low frequency humming sounds found 
in some venues. The filter is active when the switch is pressed.

Attaching the Lanyard / Belt Clip
The receiver includes a lanyard and a belt clip which can be atta-
ched to the rear side of the device. To attach the clip to the recei-
ver, place the clip on the hook on the back of the device, turn 
the clip 180° until it snaps into place with its flat side facing 
upwards.

Connecting Accessories
The following products can be connected to the 3.5 mm audio out-
put of the RX30:
- Stethoset headphones   - Audio-Cable binaural
- In-earphones   - Audio-Cable monaural
- Lightweight headset   - Stereo/ Mono Headphones
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Important Notice
This product is not protected against water, including splashes. Do 
not place any containers filled with water, such as flower vases, or 
anything with an open flame, such as a lit candle, on or near the 
product.

Warranty
The RX30 is a very reliable product. Should a malfunction occur 
despite the unit having been set up and operated correctly, please 
contact your dealer or the manufacturer directly. It is recommen-
ded that you send in the product in its original packaging, so keep 
the packaging for the duration of the warranty period.
The warranty is for production defects only, it does not cover 
damage caused by incorrect handling, misuse, damage caused 
due to falls, transit, or attempts to repair the unit by people not 
authorised to do so (destruction of the seal on the unit). Repairs 
will only be carried out under warranty if the product is returned 
accompanied by a copy of the invoice/ till receipt. Always specify 
the product serial number when making a warranty claim. 

  Batteries
The batteries that come with the device can be recycled. Please di-
spose of these batteries in receptacles designed for that purpose 
or return them to a retail outlet. Dispose only of those batteries 
that have been completely discharged to ensure environmental 
protection.
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  Disposal of used electric and electronic units (applicable in 
  the countries of the European Union and other European 
  countries with a separate collection system). The symbol on 
the product or the packaging indicates that this product is not to 
be handled as ordinary household waste but has to be returned to 
a collecting point for the recycling of electric and electronic units. 
You protect the environment and health of your fellow man by the 
correct disposal of the product.
Environment and health are endangered by a faulty disposal. Ma-
terial recycling helps to reduce the consumption of raw material. 
You will receive further information on the recycling of this pro-
duct from your local community, your communal disposal compa-
ny or your local dealer.

Technical data
Audio frequency transmission range:  85Hz - 6kHz ± 0.5dB
Low Cut:    400Hz - 6kHz - 3dB
Distortion:    <0.5% THD @ 1KHz
Signal to noise ratio:    typ. 60 dB
Output power:    >100mW @ 16Ω
Weight: approx.    111 g (incl. batteries)

Batteries
Type:   2 x Rechargeable AAA NiMh batteries
Battery life:     50 hours minimum (dependant on 
   accessory product used)
Charge time to full capacity:   6 hours approx. 
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This device satisfies the following EU directives:
              - 2011 / 65 / EC + 2015 / 863 / EC   RoHS-directive
              - 2012 / 19 / EC   WEEE-directive
              - 2014 / 30 / EC   EMC-directive
              - 2014 / 35 / EC   LVD-directive
              - 2014 / 53 / EC   RED-directive
Compliance with the directives listed above is confirmed by the CE 
seal on the device. 

This product has been designed and tested to comply with the 
following North American and Canadian standards: 

              - FCC Class “B” EMC (Emissions) 
              - ICES-003
 
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is 
subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not 
cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that may cause un-
desired operation. 

CAUTION: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by 
Contacta Systems LTD or an authorised partner could void the 
user’s authority to operate the equipment.
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Contacta Systems Limited EU authorised representative:
              Comply Express LDA
              StartUp Madeira EV 141
              Campus da Penteada
              Funchal 9020-105
              Madeira
              Portugal

Technical specifications subject to change without prior notice.
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1  - Ein/Aus/Lautstärkeregler
2 - Betriebsanzeige 
3 - Batteriefachdeckel
4 - Bassfilter-Schalter
5 - Trageband / Gürtelcliphaken
6 - 3,5 mm Audioausgang



            Sicherheitshinweise
-  Lesen Sie bitte vor Inbetriebnahme des Gerätes diese Bedie-
 nungsanleitung sorgfältig und vollständig durch.
-  Bewahren Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig auf, damit 
 sie auch für andere Nutzer jederzeit zugänglich ist.
-  Behandeln Sie das Gerät und die Zubehörteile stets sorgfältig und 
 stellen Sie diese nur an möglichst staubarmen und sauberen 
 Orten auf.

Wichtiger Hinweis:
An diesem Empfänger kann eine hohe Lautstärke eingestellt wer-
den. Um Ihr Gehör oder das Gehör von Personen mit normalem 
Hörempfinden, insbesondere das von Kindern, vor Hörschäden 
durch zu hohe Lautstärke zu bewahren, beachten Sie bitte folgen-
de Hinweise:
1.  Stellen Sie vor Gebrauch die Lautstärke auf einen niedigen Pegel. 
2. Stellen Sie während des Gebrauchs die Lautstärke auf einen an-
 genehmen Pegel ein. 

Verwendungszweck
Dieses Produkt ist mit einem integrierten aktivierten T-Spulenkop-
pler ausgestattet, der für den Empfang von Ringschleifensignalen 
ausgelegt ist. Das empfangene Tonsignal kann über ein Headset 
oder einen Kopfhörer, der an den Tonausgang angeschlossen ist, 
gehört werden. Die Lautstärke kann auf die von Ihnen gewünschte 
Lautstärke eingestellt werden.  
Die Klangqualität, die Sie erleben werden, hängt stark von der 
Leistung des verwendeten Ringschleifensystems und der Qualität 
des Kopfhörers ab. Es wird empfohlen, das kompatible Zubehör 
des Herstellers zu verwenden. Dieses kann im Lieferumfang des 
Geräts enthalten sein.

Deutsch 13



Anwendung des RX30 Ringschleifenempfängers
Setzen Sie den Kopfhörer auf beide Ohren und stellen Sie die Sei-
tenbügel so ein, dass er bequem sitzt. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der 
Kopfhörer mit der 3,5-mm-Audiobuchse des RX30 verbunden ist. 
Mit dem Lautstärkeregler können Sie das Gerät einschalten und 
die Lautstärke regeln. Die rote Betriebsanzeige leuchtet auf, wenn 
das Gerät eingeschaltet ist. 
Halten Sie den RX30 Ringschleifenempfänger in einer aufrechten 
Position in der Hörhöhe, auf die die Ringschleife eingestellt ist - 
dazu können Sie entweder das mitgelieferte Trageband oder den 
Gürtelclip verwenden. Wenn Sie den Winkel des Geräts ändern, 
kann sich der Schallpegel und die Qualität verringern.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Ringschleifensystem und die dar-
an angeschlossene Tonquelle eingeschaltet sind. 
Stellen Sie die Lautstärke des RX30 auf einen angenehmen Pegel 
ein. Der Bassfilter-Schalter kann zur Optimierung des Klangs ver-
wendet werden.

Lieferumfang
Bitte prüfen Sie, ob alle folgenden Teile enthalten sind:
-  RX30 Ringschleifenempfänger - 2x Akku
-  Trageband - Bedienungsanleitung
-  Gürtelclip - Kopfhörer (nur bei IL-RX30 
     enthalten)
Sollten Teile fehlen, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Lieferanten.
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Verfügbares Zubehör
IR-RX2-DC1 Ein-Fach-Ladestation 
IR-RX2-DC5 Fünf-Fach-Ladestation
IR-DC5-2KIT Zehn-Fach-Ladeset
IR-DC5-3KIT Fünfzehn-Fach-Ladeset
IR-DC5-4KIT Zwanzig-Fach-Ladeset
IR-HP1          Ersatzkopfhörer
BATT-RX2-RX30 2 Stück Ersatzakkus

Einsetzen und Aufladen der Akkus
Der RX30 wird mit 2 Stück Akkus Typ AAA geliefert. 
HINWEIS: Verwenden Sie nur die mitgelieferten Akkus. Falls Sie 
Ersatzakkus benötigen, bestellen Sie diese bitte bei Ihrem 
Lieferanten. Die Verwendung anderer Akkutypen kann zum Erlö-
schen der Garantie führen und das Produkt beschädigen. 
Öffnen Sie das Batteriefach, indem Sie die Batterieabdeckung mit 
Ihrem Daumen in Pfeilrichtung schieben. Legen Sie die 2 Akkus 
entsprechend der Markierung im Inneren des Batteriefachs ein 
und achten Sie dabei auf die richtige Polarität. Bringen Sie den 
Batteriefachdeckel wieder an.

Vor dem ersten Gebrauch müssen die Akkus mindestens 10 Stun-
den lang aufgeladen werden.
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Bei eingesetzten Akkus muss das Produkt nach jedem Gebrauch 
aufgeladen werden. Stellen Sie das Gerät zum Aufladen in eine 
Ladestation (separat erhältlich) und achten Sie darauf, dass das 
Gerät vollständig in der Station steht und die Ladestifte gut be-
rührt. Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht mit Gewalt ein, sondern stellen 
Sie es vorsichtig in die richtige Position.

Empfangsbereich
Der RX30-Empfänger ist innerhalb des Bereichs eines installierten 
und funktionierenden Ringschleifensystems funktionsfähig, und 
zwar nur, wenn Ton über das System abgespielt wird. Außerhalb 
dieses Bereichs ist die Funktion des Empfängers eingeschränkt.
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Bassfilter-Schalter 
Der Bassfilter-Schalter befindet sich oben auf dem Gerät. Der 
Bassfilter kann zur Optimierung des Klangs je nach den Umstän-
den eingesetzt werden. Er ist nützlich, um tiefes Brummen zu un-
terdrücken, welches in einigen Veranstaltungsorten zu hören ist. 
Der Filter ist aktiv, wenn der Schalter gedrückt wird.

Anbringung des Tragebands / Gürtelclips
Dem Empfänger liegen ein Trageband und ein Gürtelclip bei, wel-
che an der Rückseite des Geräts angebracht werden können. Um 
diese am Empfänger zu befestigen, setzen Sie den Aufsatz auf den 
Haken auf der Rückseite des Geräts. Drehen Sie den Clip um 180°, 
bis er einrastet, wobei die flache Seite nach oben zeigt.

Verwendbares Zubehör
Die folgenden Produkte können an den 3,5-mm-Audioausgang 
des RX30 angeschlossen werden:
- Kinnbügelhörer   - Eurokabel binaural
- Ohrhörer   - Eurokabel  monaural
- Leichtgewichtkopfhörer  - Stereo/ Mono Kopfhörer
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Wichtiger Hinweis
Dieses Produkt ist nicht gegen Wasser, Spritzwasser eingeschlos-
sen, geschützt. Stellen Sie keine mit Wasser gefüllten Behälter, 
wie z. B. Blumenvasen oder Gegenstände mit offener Flamme, wie 
z. B. eine brennende Kerze, in der Nähe des Gerätes auf.

Garantie
Der RX30 ist ein sehr zuverlässiges Produkt. Sollte trotz korrekter 
Einstellung und Bedienung eine Störung auftreten, wenden Sie 
sich bitte an Ihren Lieferanten oder direkt an den Hersteller. Es 
wird empfohlen, das Produkt in der Originalverpackung einzusen-
den. Bewahren Sie die Verpackung für die Dauer der Garantiezeit 
auf.
Die Garantie gilt nur für Produktionsfehler, sie deckt keine 
Schäden ab, die durch unsachgemäße Handhabung, Missbrauch, 
Sturz- oder Transportschäden oder Reparaturversuche durch nicht 
berechtigte Personen (Zerstörung des Siegels am Gerät) entstan-
den sind. Reparaturen werden nur dann im Rahmen der Garan-
tie durchgeführt, wenn das Gerät zusammen mit einer Kopie der 
Rechnung/des Kassenbelegs zurückgeschickt wird. Geben Sie bei 
der Geltendmachung eines Garantieanspruchs immer die Serien-
nummer des Geräts an.

  Akkus
Die im Lieferumfang des Geräts enthaltenen Akkus können recy-
celt werden. Bitte entsorgen Sie diese Akkus in dafür vorgesehene 
Behälter oder geben Sie sie in einer Verkaufsstelle zurück. Entsor-
gen Sie zum Schutz der Umwelt nur Akkus, die vollständig entla-
den sind.
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  Entsorgung von gebrauchten elektrischen und elektroni-
  schen Geräten (anzuwenden in den Ländern der Euro-
  päischen Union und anderen europäischen Ländern mit ei-
nem separaten Sammelsystem für diese Geräte). 
Das Symbol auf dem Produkt oder seiner Verpackung weist dar-
auf hin, dass dieses Produkt nicht als normaler Haushaltsabfall zu 
behandeln ist, sondern an einer Annahmestelle für das Recycling 
von elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten abgegeben werden 
muss.
Durch Ihren Beitrag zum korrekten Entsorgen dieses Produkts 
schützen Sie die Umwelt und die Gesundheit Ihrer Mitmenschen.
Umwelt und Gesundheit werden durch falsches Entsorgen ge-
fährdet. Materialrecycling hilft den Verbrauch von Rohstoffen zu 
verringern.
Weitere Informationen über das Recycling dieses Produkts erhal-
ten Sie von Ihrer Gemeinde, den örtlichen Entsorgungsbetrieben 
oder dem Geschäft, in welchem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben.

Technische Daten
Audioübertragungsbereich:    85Hz - 6kHz ± 0,5dB
Bassfilter:    400Hz - 6kHz - 3dB
Verzerrung:    <0.5% THD @ 1KHz
Signal-/Rauschverhältnis:    typ. 60 dB
Ausgangsleistung:    >100mW @ 16Ω
Gewicht.    ca. 111 g (inkl. Akkus)

Akkus
Typ:   2 Stück AAA NiMh Akkus
Betriebszeit/Ladung:     50 Stunden minimum (abhängig vom
   angeschlossenen Zubehör)
Benötigte Voll-Ladezeit: ca. 6 Stunden
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Dieses Gerät erfüllt die Anforderungen folgender EU-Richtlinien:
              - 2011 / 65 / EU + 2015 / 863 / EU   RoHS-Richtlinie
              - 2012 / 19 / EU   WEEE-Richtlinie
              - 2014 / 30 / EU   EMC-Richtlinie
              - 2014 / 35 / EU   LVD-Richtlinie
              - 2014 / 53 / EU   RED-Richtlinie
Die Konformität mit den o. a. Richtlinien wird durch das CE-Zei-
chen auf dem Gerät bestätigt. 

Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt und getestet, um den folgenden 
nordamerikanischen und kanadischen Normen zu entsprechen:  

              - FCC Class “B” EMC (Emissionen) 
              - ICES-003
 
Dieses Gerät erfüllt die Anforderungen von Teil 15 der FCC-Bestim-
mungen. Der Betrieb unterliegt den folgenden zwei Bedingungen: 
(1) Dieses Gerät darf keine schädlichen Interferenzen verursachen, 
und (2) dieses Gerät muss alle empfangenen Interferenzen akzep-
tieren, einschließlich Interferenzen, die einen unerwünschten Be-
trieb verursachen können. 

ACHTUNG: Änderungen oder Modifikationen, die nicht ausdrück-
lich von Contacta Systems LTD oder einem autorisierten Partner 
genehmigt wurden, können die Nutzungsberechtigung des Geräts 
aufheben.
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Contacta Systems Limited EU-Bevollmächtigter:
              Comply Express LDA
              StartUp Madeira EV 141
              Campus da Penteada
              Funchal 9020-105
              Madeira
              Portugal

Technische Daten können sich ohne vorherige Ankündigung 
ändern.

Deutsch 21



Français 22

2

1

3

4

5

6

1  - Interrupteur/régulateur de 
  volume
2 - Témoin de fonctionnement 
3 - Couvercle du compartiment à 
  piles
4 - Commutateur de filtre de basse
5 - Crochet pour dragonne / clip 
  ceinture
6 - Sortie audio 3,5 mm



Français 23

            Consignes de sécurité
-  Avant toute mise en service, lire attentivement le mode d’emploi.

-  Conserver précieusement ce mode d’emploi afin qu’il reste 
 consultable à tout moment et par tous les utilisateur.

-  Toujours manipuler l’appareil et ses accessoires avec soin et les 
 placer autant que possible dans des endroits propres, hors 
 poussières.

Attention :
Le récepteur peut avoir été réglé à un volume élevé. Afin de ne pas 
endommager l’audition de l’utilisateur par une exposition à un volu-
me sonore élevé, en particulier les enfants, respecter les indications 
suivantes :

1.  Réglez le volume à un niveau bas avant d‘utiliser le récepteur. 

2. Lorsque vous utilisez l‘appareil, réglez le volume à un niveau qui 
 vous convient.

Utilisation prévue
Ce produit est équipé d’un Telecoil activé intégré, conçu pour recevoir 
les signaux transmis par les systèmes de boucle magnétique. Le sig-
nal sonore reçu par l’appareil peut être entendu via un casque ou des 
écouteurs connectés à sa sortie sonore. Le volume sonore peut être 
ajusté à votre convenance.  
La qualité du son dépend en grande partie des performances du sys-
tème de boucle auditive que vous écoutez et de la qualité du casque/
des écouteurs. Il est recommandé d’utiliser le casque ou les écou-
teurs compatibles du fabricant. Ceux-ci peuvent être fournis avec 
l’appareil.
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Utilisation de le récepteur à boucle magnétique RX30
Placez les écouteurs sur les deux oreilles et ajustez les bras latéraux 
jusqu‘à ce que vous obteniez un port confortable. Assurez-vous que les 
écouteurs sont branchés dans le récepteur à boucle auditive RX30 via 
la prise audio de 3,5 mm. 
La molette de contrôle permet d‘allumer l‘appareil et de régler le vo-
lume. L‘indicateur de fonction rouge s‘allume lorsque l‘appareil est en 
marche. 
Tenez le RX30 en position verticale, ajustez votre hauteur de mainti-
en pour trouver le meilleur niveau et la meilleure qualité de son (cela 
peut varier en fonction de l‘emplacement de la boucle magnétique 
installée), ceci peut être réalisé en utilisant le lanière ou le clip de cein-
ture fourni avec ce kit. Changer l‘angle de l‘appareil peut réduire le 
niveau sonore et sa qualité.

Assurez-vous que le système de boucle magnétique et la source sono-
re qui y est connectée sont allumés.
Réglez le volume de le récepteur de boucle magnétique RX30 à un 
niveau confortable. Le commutateur de filtre de basse peut être utilisé 
pour optimiser le son.

Livraison standard
Veuillez vérifier si tous les éléments suivants sont inclus :
-  Récepteur de boucle magnétique RX30 
-  2x accus                -  Lanière 
-  Clip de ceinture  -  Mode d‘emploi
-  Casque d‘écoute (inclus uniquement pour l‘IL-RX30)

S‘il manque des pièces, veuillez contacter votre fournisseur.
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Accessoires disponibles 
IR-RX2-DC1  Chargeur à baie unique  
IR-RX2-DC5  Chargeur à 5 baies 
IR-DC5-2KIT  Kit de chargement 10 baies 
IR-DC5-3KIT  Kit de chargement 15 baies 
IR-DC5-4KIT  Kit de chargement 20 baies 
IR-HP1  Casque de remplacement
BATT-RX2-RX30 2 accus de remplacement

Insertion et recharge des accus
Le RX30 est livré avec 2 accus de type AAA. 
REMARQUE : utilisez uniquement les accus livrés avec l‘appareil. Si 
vous avez besoin d‘accus de rechange, veuillez les commander 
auprès de votre fournisseur. L‘utilisation d‘autres types d‘accus peut 
entraîner l‘annulation de la garantie et endommager le produit. 
Ouvrez le compartiment en faisant glisser le couvercle avec votre 
pouce dans le sens de la flèche. Insérez les 2 accuss en suivant le mar-
quage à l‘intérieur du compartiment et en veillant à respecter la pola-
rité. Remettez le couvercle du compartiment en place.

Avant la première utilisation, les accus doivent être chargés pendant 
au moins 10 heures.
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Si des accus sont utilisés, le produit doit être rechargé après chaque 
utilisation. Pour le recharger, placez l‘appareil dans une station de 
charge (vendue séparément) et veillez à ce que l‘appareil soit entière-
ment placé dans la station et touche bien les broches de charge. 
Ne forcez pas l‘appareil, mais placez-le délicatement dans la bonne 
position.

Plage de réception
Le récepteur RX30 fonctionne dans la zone d‘un système de boucle 
magnétique installé et en état de marche, et uniquement lorsque le 
son est diffusé par le système. En dehors de cette zone, le récepteur 
fonctionnera avec une capacité limitée.
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Commutateur du filtre des basses  
L‘interrupteur du filtre des basses se trouve sur le dessus de l‘appareil. 
Le filtre des basses peut être utilisé pour optimiser le son en fonction 
des circonstances. Il est utile pour supprimer les bourdonnements pro-
fonds que l‘on peut entendre dans certaines salles de spectacle. Le 
filtre est actif lorsque l‘on appuie sur l‘interrupteur.

Fixation de la lanière / du clip ceinture
Le récepteur comprend une lanière et un clip de ceinture qui peuvent 
être fixés à l‘arrière de l‘appareil. Pour attacher le clip au récepteur, 
placez le clip sur le crochet au dos de l‘appareil, tournez le clip de 180° 
jusqu‘à ce qu‘il s‘enclenche avec son côté plat vers le haut..

Accessoires pour raccordement
Les produits suivants peuvent être connectés à la sortie audio 3,5 mm 
du RX30 :

- Casque stéthoscopique   - Câble audio binaural

- Casque intra-auriculaire   - Câble audio monaural

- Casque léger   - Casques stéréo/mono
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Avis important
Cet appareil n’est pas protégé contre les projections d’eau. Ne pas po-
ser d’objet rempli d’un liquide, par exemple un vase, près de l’appareil.
De même, ne pas poser près de l’appareil une source de combustion 
comme par exemple une bougie allumée.

Garantie
Le RX30 est un produit très fiable. Si un dysfonctionnement survient 
alors que l‘appareil a été installé et utilisé correctement, veuillez con-
tacter votre revendeur ou le fabricant directement. Il est recommandé 
de renvoyer le produit dans son emballage d‘origine, et de conserver 
ce dernier pendant toute la durée de la garantie.
La garantie ne couvre que les défauts de fabrication. Elle ne couvre 
pas les dommages causés par une manipulation incorrecte, une mau-
vaise utilisation, des chutes, le transport ou des tentatives de répara-
tion de l‘appareil par des personnes non autorisées (destruction du 
sceau de l‘appareil). 
Les réparations ne seront effectuées sous garantie que si le produit 
est renvoyé accompagné d‘une copie de la facture/du ticket de caisse. 
Lors d‘une demande de garantie, indiquez toujours le numéro de série 
du produit.  

  Accus
Les accus fournies avec l‘appareil peuvent être recyclées. Veuillez jeter 
ces accus dans les récipients prévus à cet effet ou les rapporter à un 
point de vente. Ne jetez que les accus complètement déchargées afin 
de garantir la protection de l‘environnement.
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  Gestion des déchets électriques et électroniques (dans les pays 
  de l’Union européenne et dans les autres pays européens dispo
  sant d’un système de collecte distinct pour cette classe de 
déchets). Le symbole sur le produit ou l’emballage indique que ce 
produit ne doit pas être jeté comme les déchets ménagers ordinaires, 
mais apporté à un point de collecte pour le recyclage des déchets élec-
triques et électroniques. 
En respectant ces règles pour votre équipement usagé, vous appor-
tez une contribution importante à la protection de l’environnement et 
de votre santé. Le non-respect de ces règles pour votre équipement 
usagé constitue une atteinte à l’environnement et une menace pour 
votre santé.
Le recyclage des matériaux contribue à réduire la quantité de matières 
premières utilisées. Pour en savoir plus sur le recyclage de ce produit, 
veuillez contacter les autorités locales compétentes, votre mairie ou le 
magasin où vous avez effectué votre achat.

Caractéristiques techniques
Plage de transmission de la fréquence sonore :    85Hz - 6kHz ± 0.5dB

Coupure basse :  400Hz - 6kHz - 3dB

Distorsion :  < 0.5% THD @ 1KHz

Rapport signal/bruit :  typ. 60 dB

Puissance de sortie :  >100mW @ 16Ω

Poids :  env. 111 g (batteries incluses)

Accus
Type:   2 x accu AAA NiMh

Autonomie par charge :     50 heures minimum (en fonction des 
   accessoires utilisés)

Temps de charge à pleine capacité :      6 heures environ. 



Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences des directives de l’Union 
Européenne suivantes:

              - 2011 / 65 / CE + 2015 / 863 / CE   Directive RoHS  
              - 2012 / 19 / CE   Directive WEEE
              - 2014 / 30 / CE   Directive EMC
              - 2014 / 35 / CE   Directive LVD
              - 2014 / 53 / CE   Directive RED

La conformité avec les directives ci-dessus est attestée par le logo CE 
apposé sur l’appareil.

Ce produit a été conçu et testé pour être conforme aux normes 
nord-américaines et canadiennes suivantes :  

              - FCC Classe „B“ EMC (Émissions) 

              - ICES-003
 
Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC. Son fonc-
tionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil 
ne doit pas causer d‘interférences nuisibles, et (2) cet appareil doit ac-
cepter toute interférence reçue, y compris les interférences susceptib-
les de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable. 

ATTENTION : Les changements ou modifications non expressément 
approuvés par Contacta Systems LTD ou un partenaire agréé peuvent 
annuler le droit de l‘utilisateur à faire fonctionner l‘équipement.
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Contacta Systems Limited Représentant autorisé de l‘UE :

              Comply Express LDA
              StartUp Madeira EV 141
              Campus da Penteada
              Funchal 9020-105
              Madeira
              Portugal

Les spécifications techniques peuvent être modifiées sans préavis.
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1 -  Aan/Uit/Volumewiel 
2 - Stroomindicator  
3 - Klepje voor batterijvakje 
4 - Schakelaar basfilter 
5 - Haak voor draagriem / riemclip 
6 - 3,5 mm audio-uitgang
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            Veiligheidsaanwijzingen
-  Lees voordat u het apparaat in bedrijf neemt en gebruikt, eerst 
 deze aanwijzingen zorgvuldig en helemaal door.

-  Bewaar deze bedieningsaanwijzing zorgvuldig zodat ze ook voor 
 andere gebruikers altijd toegankelijk is.

-  Behandel het apparaat en de accessoires altijd zorgvuldig en plaats ze
 alleen op zo mogelijk stofarme en schone plaatsen.

Opgelet:
Bij uw ontvanger kan een zeer hoog volume worden ingesteld.
Om uw gehoor of het gehoor van personen met normaal hoorvermo-
gen, vooral kinderen, te beschermen tegen gehoorschaden door een 
te hoog volume, dienen de volgende aanwijzingen in acht genomen 
te worden:

1. Stel een laag geluidsniveau in voordat u de ontvanger opzet

2. Stel het volume tijdens het gebruik in op een voor u aangenaam
 niveau.

Beoogd gebruik
Dit product is uitgerust met een ingebouwde, geactiveerde T-ringleid-
ingskoppeling, ontworpen om signalen te ontvangen die worden uit-
gezonden door ringleidingsystemen. Het geluidssignaal dat door het 
apparaat wordt ontvangen, kan worden beluisterd via een headset of 
oortelefoon die is aangesloten op de geluidsuitgang. Het geluidsvol-
ume kan worden aangepast aan het gewenste niveau.  
De geluidskwaliteit die je ervaart is sterk afhankelijk van de prestaties 
van het ringleidingsysteem waarnaar je luistert en de kwaliteit van de 
headset/oortelefoon. Het wordt aanbevolen om de compatibele 
headset of oortelefoon van de fabrikant te gebruiken. Deze kunnen 
bij het apparaat worden geleverd.



De RX30 ringleidingontvanger gebruiken
Plaats de hoofdtelefoon op beide oren en stel de zijarmen zo af 
dat ze comfortabel zitten. Zorg ervoor dat de hoofdtelefoon is 
aangesloten op de 3,5 mm audioaansluiting van de RX30. 
Gebruik de volumeregelaar om het toestel aan te zetten en het 
volume te regelen. De rode voedingsindicator licht op als het toe-
stel aan staat. 
Houd de RX30 ringleidingontvanger rechtop op de luisterhoog-
te waarop de lus is ingesteld - u kunt hiervoor de meegeleverde 
draagriem of de riemclip gebruiken. Als u de hoek van het appa-
raat verandert, kunnen het geluidsniveau en de geluidskwaliteit 
afnemen.

Zorg ervoor dat het ringleidingsysteem en de daarop aangesloten 
geluidsbron ingeschakeld zijn. 
Stel het volume van de RX30 in op een aangenaam niveau. De 
basfilterschakelaar kan worden gebruikt om het geluid te optima-
liseren.

Leveromvang
Controleer of alle volgende onderdelen aanwezig zijn:

- RX30 ringlusontvanger     - 2x oplaadbare batterij

- Draagriem        - Gebruiksaanwijzing          - Riemclip 

- Hoofdtelefoon (alleen voor IL-RX30 inbegrepen)

Als er onderdelen ontbreken, neem dan contact op met uw leve-
rancier.
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Beschikbare accessoires 
IR-RX2-DC1  oplaadstation met één compartiment 
IR-RX2-DC5  oplaadset met vijf compartimenten
IR-DC5-2KIT  Laadstation met tien compartimenten
IR-DC5-3KIT  Oplaadset met vijftien compartimenten
IR-DC5-4KIT  Oplaadset met twintig compartimenten
IR-HP1  vervangende headset
BATT-RX2-RX30  2 reservebatterijen

Accu‘s plaatsen en opladen
De RX30 wordt geleverd met 2 AAA-accu‘s.
OPMERKING: Gebruik alleen de meegeleverde accu‘s. Als u verva-
ngende accu‘s nodig hebt, bestel deze dan bij uw leverancier. Het 
gebruik van andere types accu‘s kan de garantie doen vervallen 
en het product beschadigen.
Open het batterijvak door het batterijdeksel met uw duim in de 
richting van de pijl te schuiven. Plaats de 2 accu‘s volgens de mar-
kering in het batterijvak en let op de juiste polariteit. Plaats het 
deksel van het batterijvak terug.

Laad de batterijen minstens 10 uur op voordat u ze voor het eerst 
gebruikt.
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Als er accu‘s zijn geplaatst, moet het product na elk gebruik wor-
den opgeladen. Om het product op te laden, plaatst u het in een 
laadstation (apart verkrijgbaar) en zorgt u ervoor dat het product 
volledig in het station zit en de laadpinnen goed raakt. 
Forceer het apparaat niet, maar plaats het voorzichtig in de juiste 
positie.

Ontvangstgebied
De RX30 ontvanger is functioneel binnen het bereik van een 
geïnstalleerd en werkend ringleidingsysteem, en alleen wanneer 
er geluid wordt afgespeeld via het systeem. Buiten dit bereik is de 
functie van de ontvanger beperkt.
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Basfilter-schakelaar  
De basfilter-schakelaar bevindt zich op de bovenkant van het ap-
paraat. Het basfilter kan worden gebruikt om het geluid te optima-
liseren afhankelijk van de omstandigheden. Het is handig voor het 
onderdrukken van laag gebrom dat in sommige zalen hoorbaar is. 
Het filter is actief als de schakelaar wordt ingedrukt.

De draagriem / riemclip bevestigen
De ontvanger wordt geleverd met een polsbandje en riemclip die 
aan de achterkant van het apparaat kunnen worden bevestigd. 
Om ze aan de ontvanger te bevestigen, plaatst u de bevestiging 
op de haak aan de achterkant van het apparaat. Draai de clip 180° 
totdat deze vastklikt, met de platte kant naar boven.

Gebruikelijke accessoires
De volgende producten kunnen worden aangesloten op de 3,5 
mm audio-uitgang van de RX30:
- Kinbeugelhoofdtelefoon   - Eurokabel binauraal
- Oortelefoons   - Eurokabel mono
- Lichtgewicht hoofdtelefoon  - Stereo/mono hoofdtelefoon
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Belangrijke opmerking
Dit product is niet beschermd tegen water, ook niet tegen spatwa-
ter. Plaats geen houders gevuld met water, zoals bloemenvazen, 
of voorwerpen met een open vlam, zoals een brandende kaars, in 
de buurt van het apparaat.

Garantie
De RX30 is een zeer betrouwbaar product. Mocht er ondanks een 
correcte instelling en bediening toch een storing optreden, neem 
dan rechtstreeks contact op met uw leverancier of de fabrikant. 
Het wordt aanbevolen om het product in de originele verpakking 
op te sturen. Bewaar de verpakking gedurende de garantieperi-
ode.
De garantie is alleen van toepassing op productiefouten en 
geldt niet voor schade veroorzaakt door onjuist gebruik, misbruik, 
schade veroorzaakt door vallen of transport of reparatiepogingen 
door onbevoegden (beschadiging van de verzegeling van het ap-
paraat). Reparaties worden alleen onder garantie uitgevoerd als 
het apparaat wordt geretourneerd met een kopie van de factu-
ur/kassabon. Vermeld altijd het serienummer van het apparaat 
wanneer u een garantieclaim indient.
 

  Accu‘s
De bij het apparaat geleverde accu‘s kunnen worden gerecycled. 
Gooi deze accu‘s weg in de daarvoor bestemde containers of le-
ver ze in bij een verkooppunt. Gooi, om het milieu te beschermen, 
alleen volledig ontladen accu‘s weg.
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  Verwijdering van gebruiktelektrische en elektronische 
  apparatuur (toe te passen in de landen van de Europese 
  Unie en andere Europese landen met een eigen inzamelsys-
teem voor zulke apparaten). 
Het symbool op het product en de verpakking wijst erop dat dit 
product niet als normaal huisafval mag worden behandeld maar 
op een verzamelpunt voor de recyclage van elektrisch en elektro-
nisch moet worden afgegeven. Door uw bijdrage tot de correcte 
verwijdering van dit product, beschermt u de het milieu en de ge-
zondheid van uw medemensen.
Milieu en gezondheid worden door foute verwijdering in gevaar 
gebracht. Materiaalrecyclage helpt het verbruik van grondstoffen 
te reduceren. Meer informatie over de recyclage van dit product 
krijgt u bij uw gemeente, de communale afvalverwijderingsbedrij-
ven of in de zaak waar u dit product heeft gekocht.

Technische gegevens
Audio frequentie overdrachtsbereik:    85Hz - 6kHz ± 0.5dB
Basfilter:  400Hz - 6kHz - 3dB
Vervorming:  < 0.5% THD @ 1KHz
Signaal-ruisverhouding: typ. 60 dB
Uitgangsvermogen:  >100mW @ 16Ω
Gewicht: ca. 111 g (incl. accu‘s)

Accu’s
Type:   2 AAA NiMh-accu‘s

Bedrijfstijd/opladen:  minimaal 50 uur (afhankelijk van de aan
   gesloten accessoires)

Benodigde volledige oplaadtijd:   ca. 6 uur 

Nederlands 39



Dit apparaat voldoet aan de eisen van de volgende EU-richtlijnen:
              - 2011 / 65 / CE + 2015 / 863 / CE   RoHS-richtlijn  
              - 2012 / 19 / CE     WEEE-richtlijn
              - 2014 / 30 / CE   EMC-richtlijn
              - 2014 / 35 / CE   LVD-richtlijn
              - 2014 / 53 / CE   RED-richtlijn
De conformiteit met de voornoemde richtlijnen wordt bevestigd 
door het CE-teken op het apparaat.

Dit product is ontworpen en getest om te voldoen aan de volgen-
de Noord-Amerikaanse en Canadese normen:   

              - FCC klasse „B“ EMC (Emissies) 
              - ICES-003
 
Dit apparaat voldoet aan deel 15 van de FCC-voorschriften. Het 
gebruik is onderworpen aan de volgende twee voorwaarden: 
(1) dit apparaat mag geen schadelijke interferentie veroorzaken en 
(2) dit apparaat moet alle ontvangen interferentie accepteren, 
inclusief interferentie die ongewenste werking kan veroorzaken. 

LET OP: Wijzigingen of aanpassingen die niet uitdrukkelijk zijn 
goedgekeurd door Contacta Systems LTD of een geautoriseerde 
partner kunnen de bevoegdheid van de gebruiker om het appa-
raat te bedienen ongeldig maken.
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Contacta Systems Limited Gemachtigd vertegenwoordiger EU:
              Comply Express LDA
              StartUp Madeira EV 141
              Campus da Penteada
              Funchal 9020-105
              Madeira
              Portugal

Specificaties kunnen zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving wor-
den gewijzigd.

Nederlands 41



Local dealer:

UK & ROW
+44 (0) 1732 223900

sales@contacta.co.uk

US & Canada
+1 616 392 3400

info@contactainc.com

www.contacta.co.uk
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